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TRANSMITTAL AamedaCounty December 17, 2002

R #38650
JAN 0 7 7003 o ?
Environmeniq) 4 lih

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-4930 ’

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Castro Valley, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 11, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of November 5, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 2, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Depl. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameds, CA 94502
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ms. Anna Counelis and Tula Gallanes, 109 Casa Vieja, Orinda, CA 94563

Enclosures

rans/9-4930-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 - (9725) 551-7555



W ol GeTLer-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 11, 2002
G-R Job #386509

Algmeau Lounty

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 5, 2002 JAN 07 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard Environmenial Health

Castro Valley, Califorma

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducied in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwatier Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented 1n the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. :

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the 1able(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Hardmg
Project Coordinator

//?M/

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geo]oglst No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwarer Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Aflachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

9-4930.xls/# 386509

WELLID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1,2-DCE ~ TCE DCFM PCE
DATE () (msh) (fr.) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {pph) {(ppb) (pph)
MW-1
10/29/93 172.90 166.15 6.75 1,000 11 17 32 110 - - - - -
02/25/94 172.90 166.80 6.10 250 6.0 1.0 5.0 3.0 - - - . -
04/04/94 172.90 166.14 6.76 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 172.90 166.35 6.55 - - - -- - - - - - -
06/13/94 172.90 166.12 6.78 670 35 3.5 43 3.9 - 0.8 16 14 47
06/30/94 172.90 166.06 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
- 07128/94 172,90 166.03 6.87 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 172.90 166.00 6.90 560 43 9.5 25 50 - 1.3 19 13 65
11711194 172.90 167.00 5.90 460 53 4.0 50 34 - - - - -
02/01/95 172,90 166.88 6.02 240 25 0.6 4.0 <0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95 172.90 166.82 6.08 580 42 1.0 53 2.6 - - - - -
08/22/95 172.90 166.52 6.38 840 N 1.2 1o 1.6 - - - - -
11/01/95 172.90 166.40 6.50 350 36 <0.5 30 <0.5 15 - - - -
01/26/96 172.90 166.85 6.05 210 23 <0.5 12 <05 4.7 - - - -
05/08/96 172.90 166.50 6.40 310 42 2.3 56 1.1 52 - - - -
10/03/96 173.53 166.61 6.92 240 31 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 18 - - - -
02/04/97 173.53 167.02 6.51 200 9.9 <0.5 3.7 <0.5 16 - - - -
04/30/97 173.53 166.64 6.89 260 11 <05 17 <0.5 13 - - - -
07/22197 173.53 166.49 7.04 170 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/03/97 173.53 166.55 6.98 230 13 <03 78 0.68 - - - - -
02/11/98 173.53 167.52 6.01 110 3.1 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -- - -
05/08/98 173.53 166.72 6.81 170 42 18 2.1 <0.5 <25 - - - -
08/07/98 173.53 167.01 6.52 10 5.2 <0.5 6.7 <0.5 13 - - - -
11/05/98 173.53 166.58 6.95 160 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.53 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 173.53 166.97 6.56 119 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 173.53 166.89 6.64 153 3.17 <0.5 0.791 <0.5 <50 - - - -
08/24/99 173.53 166.40 7.13 96.2 1.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14.7 - - - -~
11/19/99 173.53 166.92 6.61 209 13.1 1.68 123 <0.5 3.79 - - - -
02/03/00 173.53 168.30 523 95 1.4 <05 <0.5 <0.5 15 - - . -
05/03/00 173.53 166.52 7.01 1207 0.92 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 . - - -
07/28/00 173.53 166.45 7.08 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 - - - -

As of 11705/02




Groundwater Monitoring Diata and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4030

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELLID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1,2-DCE TCE DCFM PCE
DATE () (msl) () (pph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb)
MW-1 (cont)
11/13/00 173.53 169.41 4.12 730" 1.14 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 27.0 - - - -
02/15/01 173.53 166.86 6.67 148" 2.34 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 173.53 166.48 7.05 97° 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30217 - - - -
08/20/01" 173.53 166.21 7.32 410 48 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <50 - - - -
11729/01 173.53 166.78 6.75 180 5.7 <0.50 2.3 <15 <25 - -- - -
02/05/02 173.53 166.73 6.80 120 19 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - -
05/16/02 173.53 166.43 7,10 120 1.00 <0.50 <0.50 <13 2.9 - 41 <2 300
08/15/02 173.53 166.42 7.11 110 17 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - - -
11/05/02 173.53 166.20 7.33 130 1.9 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <5,0 - - - -
MW.2
1012993 173.91 166.05 7.86 5,600 140 3.2 17 330 - - - - -
02/25/94 173.91 166,96 6.95 820 41 <0.5 17 5.0 - - - - -
04/04/94 173.91 166,18 7.73 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 173.91 166,23 768 - - - - - - . - . -
06/13/94 173.91 166.20 7.71 1,100 160 0.8 64 20 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 2.0
06/30/94 173.91 165.87 8.04 - - - - - - - - . -
07/28/94 173.91 165.99 7.92 - . - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 173.91 165.98 7.93 190 7.1 4,1 3.1 1.2 - <0.5 11 <0.5 4.5
11711/94 173.91 167.08 6.83 440 120 <1.0 18 <10 - - - - .
02/01/95 173.91 167.77 6.14 240 Bl <1.0 <1.0 <10 o - - - -
05/18/95 173.91 166.91 7.00 330 74 <0.5 26 1.3 - - - . -
08/22/95 173.91 166.58 7.33 390 84 <1.0 2.1 <10 - - . .
11/01/95 173.91 166.54 7.37 190 46 <05 1.6 <0.5 <25 - - - -
01/26/96 173.91 168.13 5.78 <50 13 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 - - - -
05/08/96 173.91 166.76 7.15 <50 45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
10/03/96 172.67 166.66 6.01 63 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
02/04/97 172.67 167.40 5.27 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
04/30/97 172.67 166.74 5.93 <50 54 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <25 - - - -
07/22/97 172.67 166.53 6.14 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - --
11/03/97 172.67 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . - - -
9-4030,xJs/#386509 As of 11/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELLID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE 12-DCE  TCE DCFM PCE
DATE (fr.) (msi) () (ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph) (prd) (ppb) (pph)
MW-2 (cont)
02/11/98 172.67 167.95 4,72 <50 0.52 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -- - -
05/08/98 172.67 167.07 5.60 <50 1.1 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
08/07/98 172.67 166.33 6.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/05/98 172.67 166.59 6.08 120 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/02/99 172.67 167.41 5.26 67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 172.67 167.71 4.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
08/24/99 172.67 16533 7.34 <50 1.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/19/99 172.67 166.84 5.83 <50 429 0.907 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/03/00 172.67 167.24 5.43 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - . -
05/03/00 172.67 166.81 5.86 100* <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
07/28/00 172.67 166.76 5.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
11/13/00 172.67 166.69 5.98 82.8 0.825 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 25.0 - - - -
02/15/01 172.67 167.25 5.42 161" 0.808 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 30.3 - - - -
05/31/01 17267 166.91 5.76 1209 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29/26° - - - -
08/30/01° 172.67 166.55 6.12 450 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -7 - - - .
11/29/01 172.67 167.29 5.38 250 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <15 17 - - - -
02/05/02 172.67 166.97 5,70 190 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <15 7.5 - - - -
05/16/02" 172.67 166.63 6.04 230 0.87 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 53 - 35 <2 640
08/15/02 172.67 166.73 5.94 200 2.7 <0.50 <0.50 <15 33 - - - -
11705102 172.67 166.42 6.25 340 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.7 - - - -
MW.-3
10/29/93 172.60 164.96 7.64 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
02125194 172.60 166.22 6.38 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
04/04/94 172.60 165.21 7.39 - - - - - . - - - ..
04/29/94 172.60 165.62 6.98 - - - - - - . _ - -
06/13/94 172.60 165.15 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 20 <0.5 220
06/30/94 172.60 165.05 7.55 - - - - - - - - - -
07/28/94 172.60 164.93 767 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 172.60 164.81 7.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 1.6 <0.5 320
11/11/94 172:60 165.73 6.87 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
9-4930.x 154386500 As of 11/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELLIV  TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTSBE 12-DCE  TCE DCFM PCE
DATE ) (msi) () (ppd) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph) (ppd) {ppb) (ppb) (pph) _ (ppb)
MW-3 (cont)

02/01/95 172.60 167.03 5.57 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
05/18/95 172.60 165.79 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
08/22/95 172,60 165.35 7.25 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/01/95 172,60 165.70 6.90 - . - - - - - - - -
01/26/96 172,60 167.35 5.25 160 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/96 172,60 165.55 7.05 - - - - - - - - - -
10/03/96 170.47 165.29 5.18 150 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/04/97 170.47 166.27 4.20 88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
04/30/97 170.47 165.37 5.10 - - - . - - . - - .
07/22/97 170.47 165.15 5.32 180 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 - - - -
11/03/97 170.47 165.12 5.35 . - - - - - - - - .
02/11/98 170.47 167.47 3.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5 - - - .
05/08/98 170.47 165.96 451 - - - - - - - - - -
08/07/98 170.47 165.26 5.21 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/05/98 170.47 165.35 512 - " - - - - - - _ -
03/02/99 170.47 166.19 428 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - . -
05/17/99 170.47 165.82 465 - - - - . - - - - .
08/24/99 170.47 164.76 571 352 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/19/99 170.47 164.64 5.83 - - - - - - - - - .
02/03/00 170.47 165.55 492 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/03/00 170.47 165.54 493  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
07/28/00 17047 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
11/13/00 170.47 165.29 5.18 - - - - - - - - - -
02/15/01 170.47 166.10 4.37 310* <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 170.47 165.62 485 230 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 5.2/2.4° - - - -
08/30/01 170.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/01 170.47 166.12 435  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
02/05/02 170.47 165.63 484 360 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 28 - - - -
05/16/02° 17047 165.37 5.10 340 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 34 - 37 <2 990
08/15/02 170.47 164.91 5.56 370 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 31 - - - -
11/05/02 17047 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -

9-4930.xIs/#3IB6509

As of 11/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #3-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1,2-DCE TCE DCFM PCE
DATE () (ms) () (pob) (prh) (ppb) (2ph) (oph) (oob) (epb) _ (ppb) ____(oph)  (pph)
MW.4

10/29/93 170.68 165.18 5.50 640 6.7 33 0.6 6.7 - - - - -
02/25/94 170.68 165.86 482 450 20 0.8 12 6.0 -- -- - - --
04/04/94 170.68 165.23 5.45 - -- - - -- e - - - --
04/29/04 170.68 165.45 5.23 - - - - - - .- -- - -
06/13/94 170.68 165.14 5.54 1.700 130 14 100 11 -- 22 59 13 180
06/30/04 170.68 165.13 5.55 -- -- - -- -- -- - - -- --
07728704 170.68 165.06 5.62 -- -- -- -- -- -- - - - --
08/31/94 170.68 165.00 5.68 800 17 3.5 93 44 -- 25 53 22 510
11/11/94 170.68 165.46 3.22 500 26 <0.5 30 4.3 -- -- - - -
02/01/95 170.68 16512 5.56 1,600 180 <20 31 42 -- - -- -- .
05/18/95 170.68 165.70 498 1,300 130 <2.0 140 5.5 -- - - -- -
08/22/95 170.68 165.35 533 970 50 <12 75 <1.2 -- - - -- -
11017195 170.68 165.28 5.40 320 33 <0.5 4.1 <0.5 27 -- - -- -
01/26/96 170,68 166.40 4.28 1,400 65 <25 98 1 100 -- - - -
05/08/96 170,68 165.33 5.35 610 28 1.2 58 44 70 . - - --
10/03/96 171.70 165.48 6.22 210 4.2 <0.5 <015 <(.5 12 -- - -- --
02/04/97 171.70 166.57 513 60 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
04/30/97 171.70 165.60 6.10 870 49 <20 100 <2.0 18 -- - - -
07722197 171.70 165.36 6.34 420 16 <0.5 23 <(0.5 94 - - - -
11/03/97 171.70 165.35 6.35 370 8.1 0.54 10 7.6 30 - -- - --
02/11/98 171.70 167.16 4,54 <50 20 0.58 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5 -- - - -

" 05/08/98 171.70 166.25 545 230 13 23 37 4.3 15 -- - - -
(8/07/98 171.70 166.57 5.13 35 4.8 <0.5 11 0.87 57 - - - -
11/05/98 171.70 165.31 6.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 171.70 166.65 5.05 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 -- -- - -
05/17/99 171.70 166.40 5.30 <50 0.9 <0.5 0.843 <0.5 <5.0 -- - - -
08/24/99 171.70 164.35 7.35 <50 0.893 <(0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/19/99 171.70 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - " - - - _
02/03/00 171.70 166.35 5.35 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 29 -- - -- -
05/03/00 171.70 165.72 5.98 110° 1.1 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 12 . - - —
07/28/00 171.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - - - - . - .

9-4930.x1s/#386509 5 As of 11/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELLIDY TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE 12-DCE  TCE DCFM PCE
DATE () (mst) ¢13] (pph) (pph) {ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppd) (pph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-4 {cont)
11713/00 171,70  UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING -- - - - - -- -
02/15/01 171,70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - - . - - - -
05/31/01 171.70 166.62 5.08 <50 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.51<2.0° - - - -
08/30/01° 171.70 165.30 6.40 560 i6 <0.50 21 1.3 -1<5.0° - - - -
11/29/01 171,70 166.05 5.65 210 1.5 <0.50 6.6 <18 <5.0 - - - -
02/05/02 171,70 165.83 5.87 7 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <1.5 <25 - - - -
051602 171.70 165.49 6.21 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 49 - 46 <2 420
08/15/02 171.70 165,49 6.21 150 2.8 <050 2.5 <l.§ 25 - - - -
11/05/02 171.70 165.24 6.46 290 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 6.5 - - - -
TRIP BLANK
02/25/94 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -- -- - -
06/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - .
08/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/11/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
02/01/95 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - - -- - -
05/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - . - -
08/22/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
01/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - . -
10/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/04/97 - - -- <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 " - - -
04/30/97 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - - -
07/22197 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/11/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <05 <2.5 . - - .
05/08/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
08/07/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/05/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - -
05/17/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - -
94930 xIsH3B6509 & As of 11/05/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #2-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELLID/ TOC GWE DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1,2-DCE TCE DCFM PCE
DATE i3] {msl) () (pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (eph) (ppb) (eph) (epb) (pph)
TRIP BLANK (cont)

08/24/99 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- -- - --
11/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <2.5 - - -- =
02/03/00 -- -- -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/03/00 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -- -- -
07/28/00 -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - .- -- -
11/13/00 -- - - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 <2.50 - . - -
02/15/01 -- .- - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2,50 - - - -
05/31/01 - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
08/30/01° .- - -- <50 <0.50 <00.50 <50 - <0.50 <50 - -- - -
QA

HI/29/01 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5 -- - -- --
02/05/02 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - -- . -
05/16/02 -- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -- -- - --
08/15/02 -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -- -- - --
11/05/02 - - -- <50 <0,50 <N.50 <0.50 <1.5 «<2.5 -- - - -

9-4930.x1s/H386500

As of 11/05/02




Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ’ TCE = Trichloroethene

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene DCFM = Dichlorodifluoromethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene PCE = Tetrachloroethene

(ms!) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichlaoroethene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

! No value for MTBE could be determined. see lab report.

1 Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates single analyte peak(s) are present in the requested fuel quantitation range. Fuel hydrocarbon is not present.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

®  TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was detected at 3 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected ar 9 ppb.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis-1.2-DCE was detected at 10 ppb.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis- 1,2-DCE was detected at & ppb.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and c¢is-1,2-DCE was detected at 28 ppb.

9-4530.x1=/#386509 .3 ‘ As of 11/05/02



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELL ID DATE METHANOL, ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB

(ppm) (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb) __{pphb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppd)

MW-1 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/30/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -

MW-2 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 26 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <20
0%/30/01 - - - 27 - - - - -

MW.3 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 24 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <20

08/30/01 INACCESSIBLE -

TRUCK PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - -

MW-4 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
08/30/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -

TRIP BLANK 08/30/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - .

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

{ppm) = Parts per million

{ppb} = Parts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-4930.x1s/4386509

EPA Method 8015 (Moedified) for Methanol
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

9 As of 11/05/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior 1o sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittnick, Califorma.

N;\Californiaforms'\chevron-SOP.11-11-02



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility - ChevronTexaco #9-4930 Job Number: 386509
Site Address: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd, Evert Date:  //-£-d2 {inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Y77/
Well ID Mw- / Well Condition: 7 4
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurne 3/4%= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2°= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth /829 Factor (VF) 4066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water +.22 4
/ é 3_5 @ *VF Q"[ 2 = / é é x3 (case volume} = Estimaled Purge Volume: 555 C?—gaL
) . . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer V/ Depth 1o Product; fi
Stainless Steel Baller Pressuie Bailer Depth 1o Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: h
Suction Pump Other: | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skirnmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed trom Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): N
Sample Time/Date: [OL 1 /-6.02. Water Color: (L (Ghd-+art Odor: Ale
Furging Flow Rate: : '

Digd well de-water?

_[023 Weather Conditions: __ *fgar

pm. Sediment Description: < { iaid Qo4+
Mo it yes, Time: Volume? gal.

Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) p {umhos/cm) ) {mg/L) (mV)
WA 7 < O 295 o0? /Z./
[7%5 ) 40 S04 /9.¢.
1043 o 23 598 /9.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- [/ Q x voa vial YES HCL Lancasler TPH-G{B015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
I
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



7/" GEeTTLER-RYAN

Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility 1 ChevronTexaco #9-4930 Job Number: 386509
Site Address: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. Event Dale: /7-S02 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: LLz/y
4
Well ID MW- Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4*= 0.02 1= 0.04 =0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth i&/ ft. Factor (VF) 4'= 066 5=102 e'- 150  12'= 5.80
Depth 10 Water
_Lz@“ Q. H’_‘ 2 k x3 (case volume) = Eslimaled Purge VYolume: 5 RQS

) ) A . Tirme Staned: (2400 hrs)
Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer ! Depth to Product; #t
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Armt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Ami Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred 1o:

Start Time (purge): 6252?/

Weather Conditions:

Clédr

Sample Time/Date: /.2ff | 1#5-02 Water Color: (étie / Yan’ Odor: _Ale
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: [.fce,-tb(' Srdi
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volumé’ gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature DaQ. QRP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhos/cm} F) (mgfl) {mV)
_JA0 . _1.35  * ozé S5 :
/202 2.0 201 _S5S5( A&
Lo 525 12l 5% K-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWw- a? @ X voa vial YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(BO21)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Ad

d/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4930 Job Number: 386509
Site Address: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. Event Date: 50 {inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: K. l-/é'/!{({
f . ——
Well ID MW- 3 well Condition: (¢ i M&MM@: Yor oLt
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"76.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth [2-51 1 Factor (VF) 2= 066 5=1.02 6% 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water fi.
xVF = x3 (case volume} = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
. . ) . Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baier - Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product;, ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer . Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ =~ ft
Suction Pump Other: _ Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transierred 1o
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /J fCAr
Sample Time/[Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? fiyes, Time:_ _ Volume:____ gal

Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 bh1.) (pal.) P (umhos/cm} (C]FV {mg/L) {mV) /

e e e

A 7 -

e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 ¥ voa vial YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G{BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS: Mautor b lﬁf’/ Caw Parted Ger well !

Add/Replacedlock: ______ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility : ChevronTexaco #9-4930 Job Number: 386509
Site Address: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd. Event Date: J-05 02 {inclusive)
City: Castiro Valley, CA Sampler: Z—W
7
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: v
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3M4%= 0,02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depih (2.8 n Factor (VF) 4'=066 5102 6= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water b ]
// 35 xVF 0 /i = / 9‘7? %3 (case volume} = Estimaled Purge anume:é' '5 | gal.
) . ) . Time Staned: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer iﬁ Disposable Bailer l/ Depth 10 Product: H
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Oiher: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred 1o

Start Time (purge): //03 5 Wealher Conditions: C /W .
[
Sample Time/Date: //¢fS 1 4/ 5-p2 Water Color: Clrar. Odor: __AJC
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:  cghr~ D 24
Did well de-water? I yes, Time: vohife: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivily Temperalure D.O. ORP
(240%3% (gal.) p (urmhos/cm) &F) (mgiL) (mV)
/1. 2.0 A dv2 230
132 4.0 13 434 22-9
pHdo  5.72¢  2.0p 439 A8.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW- ‘f £ xvoa vial YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS: OS fehn f%_éz%éﬁciﬁméu éré{ e L2
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Pilug: Size:




Chevron California Reg:on Analysis Request/Cham of Custody
ér 1LY '
‘ji“

. p A F2
nc ast a-tor For Lancaster Labora ke only
‘I)LP F er Labor Ies ) . Acct, #; , ﬂ'i 0:5 Sample #: 39AS [ SCR#:
) Analyses Requested
Facility #_ 9-4930  Job#386509  Global ID# T0600100137 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Wik | H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address;_3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA e N=HNO; B=NaOH
Chevron PM: __Karen Streich Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R o g $=H,S0s O=0Other
Consultant/Office: G-R_Inc, 6747 Sierra Ct, Dublin, CA 94568 é g _g ]g F_g g:ﬂ va:ue rei):mingln:etde:: .
o ko , ust meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.; _Deanna 1,. Hardin Deannaligrinc.com EE é g E[ZI possible for 8260 compaunds
Consultant Phone #: __ 925-551-7555 Fax# __925-551-7899 B 2 % 9 E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: r{ . P O é v |8 é ) § E Szg:: ::?:::tbhit;!; 3260»
Service Order #: CNon SAR: 8 . <z E ':sz w g g g Y
— Date T 2 g' _ % O|s gﬁ gig |2 i ORun___ oxys on highest hit
[lat o - T [x |8
Sample Identification Conocted | cooeted | 5| S|3|E 512 [EEJEIE | |8 OJRun___ oxy s on all hits
W / ! "502 ), ﬂ? X )( Commaents / Remarks
r &
mw-/ [0HF |¥ L 1Y
mid-2 (210 _|X IAZ2R
mi] Vs X pIX

Tima

Date | Time | Recelved by Date .
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please clr_cle) 1/ —P\\A\ { f{t /m‘_ ng

/-@ 72 hour 48 hour i W 4 Date , | Time Rﬁei ed by m Date | Time
2470 4 day 5 dey P il | febd plX 2 o g 9]

. = = T o N I
i H R ived b Ti
Data Package Optlons (pleasa clrcle if required) ? “nj mhedégf i fi i :é:‘t gg} ecs_\:ee Cye )C ”D'gfﬁn me
C Summ: —_
QC Summary Type | — Full Relinguished by Gommerclal Carr . Rec&ivjd'jz@L // Date Time
w,/ (// ’

Type V! (Raw Data) {1 Coelt Deliverable not needad UPS /FédE Otver 7 { } / /7 /{‘ U]Zy b

WIP (RWQCB)
3480 Rev. 7/30/01

. T
Disk TemperatuM Recelpt _ =*'() C° Custody geals lntact"

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samplss to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cliant.



4 }Lancaster |_aboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 '

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 829764. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, November
07, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancasier I.abs Number
QA-T-021105 NA Water 3935127
MW-1-W-021105 Grab  Water 3935128
MW-2-W-021105 Grab  Water 3935129
MW-4-W-021105 Grab  Water 3935130

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Getiler-Ryan Aun: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

Ihor 2 Tl

Tinalt L. Thoman
Senior Chemist/Coorai

naior

Lancaster Laborateries, inc.
MEMBEER 2425 New Helland Fike
PG Box 1242F
tancaste;, PA 176053458
FiF-€56-2308 Fe 717-656-268° 2216 Rew. 9/11/0C




4'} Lancaster Laboratories
- T Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 3835127
Collected:11/05/2002 00:00

Submitted: 11/07/20062 09:15

Reported: 11/12/2002 at 13:48

Discard: 12/13/2002

QAa-T-021105 NA Water
Facility# 94930 Jobi#t 386508 GRD

3369 Castro Valley Blvd T0e00100137 QA

Account Number:

Pape 1 of 1

10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

he Received

As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
{41730 TPH-GRG - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane} TPH-GRQ range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTEE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
0077% Total Xylenes 13390-20-7 N.D. 1.5 . ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 11/08/2002 03:59 Linda C Pape 1
Method .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B846 B021B 11/08/2002 03:59 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 11/08/2002 03:58 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratori

#=Laboratogy ym@ﬂecmm dimil-excee Sg'&nf‘érget detection limit

N.D.=Not bd‘*ﬁbmﬂéfoning Limit

Ltancaster, PA 17E05-2422
717-656-2360 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. &/11/00




Lancaster

Collected

Submitted:

Reported:

W Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Discard: 12/13/2002

MW-1-W-021105

Facility#

33692 Castro Valley Blvd.

Laboratories Sample No. WW 3935128
11/05/2002 10:47 by KK
11/07/2002 09:15
11/12/2002 at 13:48
Grab Water
94830 Job#f 386509

T0&00100137 MW-1

GRD

Page 10of 1

Account Number: 10205

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

No.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

Analysie Name CAS Number
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the
start time.

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene 71-43-2
Toluene 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

Due to the presence of an interferent near
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE.
presence or concentration of this compound
presence of this interferent.

Ae Received

As Received Method
Result Detection

Limit
13C. 50.

not include MTBE or other
Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

1.9 0.50

N.D. 0.50

N.D. 0.50

N.D. 1.

N.p. # 5.0
its retention time, the normal
The

cannot be determined due to the

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GREC - Waters H. CA LUFT Gascline 1 11/08/2002 04:32
Method

BTEX, MTBE (B021)
GC VOA Water Prep

SW-B46 B8021B
SW-846 5030B

Lancasier Laboralones, inc.

1 11/08/2002 04:32

1 11/08/2002 04:32

#=Laboratogy MethadDetection ddmateaceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not d§

bdveae'Reporting Limit
tencaster, A 17605-243F
Fi7-E5E-2300 Fax: 717-656-2R55

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape 1
Linda C Pape n.a.

2216 Rew ©/11/00




| aboratories

. }Lancaster

Where quality is 3

Lancaster Laboratories Sample
Collected:11/05/2002 12:10

Submitted: 11/07/2002 09:15
Reported: 11/12/2002 at 13:48
Discard: 12/13/2002
MW-2-W-021105 Grab
Facility# 94930 Job# 3B6509
3369 Castro Valley Blwvd. T060

No. Analysis Name

Q1729 TFH-GRQ - HWaters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of
gasoline constituents eluting
start time.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

00776 Benzene

00777 Toluene

00778 Ethylbenzene

0077% Total ¥ylenes

00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

State of California Lab Certi

No. Analysis Name
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

Lencacter Leborato

science.

Page 1 of 1
No. WW 3935129
by KK Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Water
GRD
0100137 MW-2
As Received
Ae Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit .
n.a. 340. T 50, ug/1 1

TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
prior to the C6 ({(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1

10B-88-3 H.D. 0.50 ug/1 1

100-41~4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1

1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

1634-04-4 2.7 2.5 ug/1l 1
fication No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution

Method Trial§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/08/2002 05:06 Linda C Pape 1
Method
SW-846¢ BDZ21B 1 11/08/2002 05:06 Linda C Pape 1
SW-846 50308 1 11/08/2002 Q05:06 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory yﬁ}lledDgecmg ,J.exmggmggg’anfargel detection limil

N.D.=Not ppabavesthel Reporting

Limi

Lancaster, P& 17605-247%
Fi7-656-220( Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/11/00
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3935130
Collected:11/05/2002 11:45 by KK Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/07/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/12/2002 at 13:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/13/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-021105 Grab Water
Facility$# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3389 Castro Valley Blvd. TO0600100137 MW-4
A Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
017292 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - HWaters n.a. 290, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
0078¢ Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6.5 2.5 ' ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH~-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasgline 1 11/08/2002 05:39 Linda € Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 11/08/2002 05:39 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/08/2002 05:39 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, {ng. . .
#=Laboratory MgihodDeiecjion ,I@nug,q;g{‘cgﬁgc.\ lz?rgel detection limit
N.D.=Not detegieg:p bovettherReporting Limil
‘Lencaster, PA 176052428
717-656-2300 Fzx: 717-636-2681 2276 hev. 5/17/00
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 829764
Reported: 11/12/02 at 01:48 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analvypig Name Resgult MDL Units SREC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 02311A16A Sample number (s): 3935127-3935130
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 57 99 80-118 2 a0
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 92 o5 82-11% 3 ao
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 92 94 B1-118% 2 a0
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 94 85 B2-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/l 94 94 79-127 0 ap
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 102 104 74-116 2 3o
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS/MED RPD  BKG Dup bup Dup
RPD
Analyeis Bame %REC AREC Limitg RPD MAX Cong Cone RED Max
Batch number: 02311A16A Sample number{s): 3935127-3935130
Benzene 111 111 B3-130 [1} 30
Toluene 107 108 87-129 1 30
Ethylbenzene 105 106 86-133 1 30
Total Xylenes 107 109 86-132 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 106 108 66-140 1 10
TPH-GRC - Waters 504 67+ 74-132 23 g
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02311A16A
Trifluocrotocluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3935127 113 120
3935128 108 120
3935129 113 126
3935130 114 120
Blank 109 119
LCS 116 119
LCSD 114 119
MS 111 121
MSD 113 120
Timits: £7-146 71-130
*- Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four limes the spike added.
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEBER 2425 New Holland Fike
FG Box 12475
Lahcaster, PA 17605-2435
7i7-656-2300 Fox: 717-656-2681 2346 Rew. 2/11/0G




